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Site Plan Review 

SP-23-21 December 10, 2021 

Application Information 
Proposal: Site Plan Review to remodel an existing building into office space and 

storage. The second story of the building will be demolished, the first story 
and basement remodeled, and the parking lot redesigned. 

Review Body: Staff (Type I-L Review) 

Property Owner: 1207 9th, LLC (Ron Brockmann), 1207 Ninth Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97322  

Applicant: Varitone Architecture, PO Box 3420, Albany, OR 97321 

Address/Location: 1207 Ninth Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97322 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map: 11S-03W-07AA; Tax Lot 03300  

Lot Size: 6,763 square feet 

Comprehensive Plan Map: Commercial - General 

Zoning: Community Commercial (CC) 

Existing Land Use: Vacant Building (former radio station) 

Neighborhood: Jackson Hill 
Surrounding Zoning: North: CC 

East: CC 
South: Open Space (OP) 
West: CC 

Surrounding Uses: North: Shell Gas Station 
East: Party Store 
South: Ping’s Restaurant 
West: Office 

Summary 
Site Plan Review application SP-23-21 proposes to remodel an existing commercial building into an office space 
with associated parking and landscaping improvements. The existing second story of the building is to be 
removed and the roof to be replaced, providing a new roof design. The renovated building will have a basement 
level and first floor consisting of offices, meeting rooms, and storage. As proposed, the building gross square 
footage is approximately 3,200 square feet. The parking area will be redesigned to provide a new driveway exit 
from the site onto Oak Street SE, requiring a street and utility right-of-way dedication, which was approved by 
City Council on July 14, 2021 (Attachment C).    

The proposed development and use are permitted with Site Plan Review approval. This report evaluates the 
proposal for conformance with the applicable Site Plan Review criteria in Section 2.450 of the Albany 
Development Code (ADC or Code). The analysis finds that all applicable standards and criteria for a Site Plan 
Review are met with conditions of approval outlined in this report.  
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Notice Information 
A notice of filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on 
November 2, 2021. At the time the 14-day public comment period ended on November 16, 2021, the Albany 
Planning Division had received no comments from the public on this application.  

Appeals 
Appeal of a Type I-L decision must be made in accordance with ADC 1.410.  

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Section 2.450 of the ADC includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this application to be 
approved. Development code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of 
approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.  

Criterion 1 
The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
1.1 In accordance with the applicable requirements, the application was deemed complete on 

October 25, 2021. 
1.2 Conclusion: This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district, including 
but not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other 
applicable standards. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
2.1 Zoning. The proposed use of traditional offices is an allowed use subject to Site Plan Review in the 

Community Commercial (CC) zone, per ADC Table 4.050-1.  
2.2 Lot Size, Dimensional Requirements, and Lot Coverage. Per ADC Table 4.090-1, the CC zoning 

district does not require a minimum lot size, width, or depth. The maximum lot coverage in the CC 
zoning district is 90 percent. The applicant’s submittal (Attachment B) shows a proposed lot coverage 
of 89 percent including building, paving, and impervious surface on the site.  

2.3 Building Height. Per ADC Table 4.090-1, the CC zoning limits building height to 50 feet. The 
applicant’s elevation drawings (Attachment B.21) state the total building height is 22 feet 6 inches. This 
criterion is met. 

2.4 Density. There is no density standard associated with commercial development. This standard is not 
applicable. Per ADC Table 4.090-2, the maximum building size in the CC zone is 100,000 square feet. 
The proposed renovated building will be 3,200 square feet in size. This criterion is met. 

2.5 Front and Interior Setbacks. The CC zoning district has a minimum required front setback of 10 feet. 
The subject property contains two fronts – Oak Street SE and Ninth Avenue SE, which both require 
a 10-foot setback. The applicant’s site plan (Attachment B) demonstrates the proposed renovated 
building meets the setback from both front property lines.  Interior setbacks are only required when 
abutting residential use (ADC 4.090-1(5)). The subject property abuts commercial uses to the north, 
south, east, and west; therefore, no interior setback is required.  

2.6 Conclusion: These review criteria are met without conditions. 

Criterion 3 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described in 
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
3.1 Article 4: Airport Approach. The subject property is located within the City’s Airport Approach 

Overlay District, and specifically within the Airport Conical Surface Area. The highest elevation on the 
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property is 216 feet. The Airport Conical Surface Area has an elevation of 350 feet above the airport 
elevation (222 feet above mean sea level). The elevation drawings show the highest point of the newly 
constructed building will be 22 feet 6 inches at the highest peak of the roof. With the proposed new 
development, the overall maximum elevation on site will be 253 feet, which does not penetrate the 
472-foot elevation of the Airport Conical Surface Area. 

3.2 Staff confirmed the subject property is not located within the FEMA 100-year floodplain, nor is the 
property located within a Natural Resource overlay zone. The subject property is located outside of a 
Historic District.  

3.3 Conclusion: These review criteria are met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
The application complies with all applicable design standards of Article 8. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
4.1 Entrance Orientation. ADC 8.330(1) requires new building entrances to be oriented to existing public 

streets and be located close to streets providing pedestrian connections between public entrances and 
street sidewalks. As proposed on the applicant’s site plan (Attachment B.16), the building to be 
renovated is located approximately 15 feet from Oak Street SE and approximately 63 feet from 
Ninth Avenue SE. New building entrances are proposed on both the Oak Street SE and 
Ninth Avenue SE sides of the building. The small size of the lot and existing building footprint require 
parking to be located in front of the building, and therefore, the Ninth Avenue SE entrance cannot be 
located any closer to the street sidewalk.  A pedestrian entrance has been provided on the Oak Street SE 
side of the building, located directly adjacent to the street sidewalk.  

4.2 Main Entrance Design. ADC 8.330(1)(a) requires at least one main entrance to include at least three of 
the listed architectural features that increase the visibility of the entrance for pedestrians. The applicant 
has provided a narrative statement describing the Ninth Avenue SE primary façade with overhangs, 
down lights to accent the building at night, along with an awning to wrap the entrance and provide 
weather protection, meeting the requirement for at least three architectural features as listed in ADC 
8.330(1)(a). 

4.3 Parking Location. Per ADC 8.330(2) states “Off-street parking must be located to the side or rear of 
the building(s) and not between the building and the street, except where the applicant demonstrates 
that one or more of the situations listed in (a)-(e) below applies and the buffer standard in subsection 
(3) is met.” The subject property meets the exceptions listed in 8.330(2)(a) and (d); locating parking to 
the side or rear of the building is not feasible due to dimensions of the site, and the site frontage is 
subject to access restrictions from a public street. Due to the constrained size of the lot and existing 
footprint of the building to be renovated, access must enter from Ninth Avenue SE and exit onto 
Oak Street SE, and parking must be located between the building and Ninth Avenue SE. The parking 
lot buffer standard is met by required landscaping in front setbacks of Oak Street SE and 
Ninth Avenue SE, which is addressed below in Criterion Six and is incorporated herein by reference. 
Staff finds the property meets the exemption listed in ADC 8.330(2)(a) and (d) and the proposed 
location is necessary.  

4.4 Facades Design and Articulation. ADC 8.345(2) states “regulated facades shall include a minimum of 
two types of architectural features…” to provide visual interest and façade details that give a sense of 
quality and permanence. The applicant states the primary façade on Ninth Avenue SE will have 
overhangs with down lights to accent the building at night and an awning to wrap the entrance way, 
meeting the requirement for a minimum of two architectural features providing visual interest and 
façade detail. The Oak Street SE secondary façade will also have overhangs with down lights, as well 
as “clerestory windows to break up the roof structure” according to the applicant’s submitted narrative 
(Attachment B). The minimum façade design and articulation criteria is met.  

4.5 Ground Floor Windows. Table 8.345-1 of the ADC lists window requirements for the primary façade 
and the secondary façade. In the CC district, the primary façade must be comprised of 25 percent 
windows and the secondary façade must be comprised of 15 percent windows. As shown on the 
applicant’s submitted elevation drawings and in the submitted narrative, the primary façade facing 
Ninth Avenue SE provides approximately 53 percent transparent windows. The secondary façade of 
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Oak Street SE provides approximately 16 percent windows. The minimum standard for ground-floor 
windows is met. 

4.6 Windows on upper stories. The subject property is located in the CC zone; therefore, these criteria do 
not apply.  

4.7 Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation. Because of the small size of the subject property and the 
location on a corner, circulation provided with access entering from Ninth Avenue SE and exiting on 
Oak Street SE is the best arrangement for street connectivity possible. Because the adjacent properties 
to the subject property already provide separate accessway to public streets, no internal connectivity 
between sites is required.  

4.8 Pedestrian Amenities. ADC 8.360 requires a minimum number of pedestrian amenities be provided 
based on the size of the building. For the proposed 3,200-square-foot building, the proposed 
development must provide a point value not less than two for pedestrian amenities (One point per 
2,500-square-foot). The applicant proposes two planters to be provided at the Ninth Avenue SE 
parking lot entrance, meeting the requirement for two pedestrian amenity points (Attachment B.17).  

4.9 Pedestrian and Bicycle Connection. ADC 8.370 requires, in part, a bicycle and pedestrian connection 
from the building’s main entrance to the public sidewalk and/or major transit stops. The applicant 
proposes a 10-foot-wide sidewalk that connects the building’s main entrance to the public sidewalk on 
Oak Street SE. Due to the location of the driveway between the sidewalk and the building entrance, a 
clearly painted pedestrian crossing is necessary. A condition of approval has been included to ensure 
this criterion is met. Staff confirmed no major transit stop is located adjacent to the property. ADC 
9.120(15) states “walkways and accessways shall be provided in all new off-street parking lots and 
additions to connect sidewalks adjacent to new development to the entrances of new buildings. All 
new public walkways and handicapped accessible parking spaces must meet the minimum requirements 
of the Oregon Structural Specialty Code.” Conformance with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code 
will be assessed at time of building permit. As conditioned, this criterion is met. 

4.10 Large parking areas. The applicant proposes no parking area with more than 75 new parking spaces; 
therefore, this criterion is not applicable.  

4.11 Lighting. ADC 8.390 pertains to compatibility standards for lighting and requires, in part, that lights 
greater than 900 lumens be fully shielded. ADC 9.120(14) requires “any lights provided to illuminate 
any public or private parking area or vehicle sales area must be arranged to reflect the light away from 
any abutting or adjacent properties.” The applicant states that lights will be shielded on site, but details 
and locations of the proposed light fixtures were not provided. A condition of approval has been 
included to ensure compliance with the lighting standards of ADC 8.390(1) – (4) and ADC 9.120(14).  

4.12 Conclusion: These criteria are met with the following conditions. 

Conditions 
Condition 1 Pedestrian Connections. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a 

revised site plan showing the striped pedestrian connection between the main building 
entrance on Ninth Avenue SE and the sidewalk per ADC 8.370.  

Condition 2 Lighting. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide details of the 
lighting plan and all proposed exterior light fixtures and their conformance with ADC 8.390 
and ADC 9.120(14). Prior to certificate of occupancy, conforming light fixtures shall be 
installed.  

Criterion 5 
The application complies with all applicable design standards of Article 10. 

Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
5.1 Article 10 pertains to manufactured homes, manufactured home parks, and RV parks. These uses do 

not pertain to the proposal.  
5.2 Conclusion: This standard is not applicable. 
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Criterion 6 
The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of 
Article 9. 

Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
6.1 Minimum Parking. Table 9.020-1 requires an “Office – Professional” use to provide one off-street 

parking space per 400 square feet used.  A total of seven parking spaces are required for the proposed 
2,700 square feet of office space within the proposed building. The remainder of the space is proposed 
to be used for storage. As shown on the applicant’s site plan, seven off-street parking spaces at a 
nine-foot by 19-foot size are provided. This standard is met. 

6.2 Parking Area Improvements. ADC 9.120(1) - (16) regards standards for parking lot improvements. 
Those standards that staff feel warrant attention are listed below. Otherwise, the proposal meets the 
development standard, or the development standard is not applicable. 

6.3 Wheel Bumpers. Per ADC 9.120(6), wheel bumpers are required for all parking stalls fronting a 
sidewalk, street, or property line. Because subject property abuts a property line and four parking spaces 
are located against the property line, those parking stalls require wheel bumpers. The applicant has 
noted wheel stops will be provided where appropriate. A condition of approval has been included to 
require wheel stops on all westerly parking spaces abutting a property line (spaces # 1 – 4 on the 
applicant’s site plan, Attachment B.16).  

6.4 Parking Accessible to Disabled. ADC 9.120(12) requires all parking areas are provided with accessible 
parking spaces in accordance with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code. The applicant has provided 
one American with Disabilities Act (ADA) parking space. Conformance with the Oregon Structural 
Specialty Code will be assessed at time of building permit. 

6.5 Bicycle Parking. ADC 9.120(13) pertains to required bicycle parking spaces. For “commercial or office 
development” a minimum of two bicycle spaces are required. The applicant’s site plan shows bicycle 
parking location near Oak Street SE. The application does not specify details about the bicycle parking 
and if it will be covered. ADC 9.120 (13)(h) requires at least one-half of required bicycle parking must 
be sheltered by a roof overhand or a separate roof at least seven feet tall. A condition of approval has 
been included to ensure this standard is met.  

6.6 Lighting. Findings related to lighting are address in Criterion Four and are incorporated herein by 
reference. 

6.7 Pedestrian Access. Findings related to pedestrian access are addressed in Criterion Four and are 
incorporated herein by reference.  

6.8 Off-street Parking Lot Design. Off-street parking lot design standards are addressed in findings made 
under Criterion 13 in this report and are incorporated herein by reference.  

6.9 Landscaping, Non-Residential. ADC 9.140(2) states all required front and interior setback yards, 
exclusive of access ways and other permitted intrusions, must be landscaped before an occupancy 
permit will be issued. Minimum landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setback 
yards in all commercial and industrial districts is as follows: 

a) One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage. 
b) Five five-gallon or eight one-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants. 
c) The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, or other 

attractive ground cover. 
d) When the yard adjacent to a street of an industrially zoned property is across a right-of-way from other industrially 

or commercially zoned property, only 30 percent of such setback area must be landscaped. 
Per Table 4.090-1, the property is not subject to an interior setback. The frontages along both 
Ninth Avenue SE and Oak Street SE area subject to the front landscape standard in the 10-foot front 
setback. The applicant’s site plan and narrative statement indicate that trees and accent plants will be 
provided along the 172-foot frontage of Ninth Avenue SE and Oak Street SE (Attachment B).  Staff 
find the landscaping criteria can be met by the applicant along the Oak Street SE frontage. The 
applicant has not included details on the ground cover proposed. However, the Ninth Avenue SE 
frontage requires a landscaped buffer, which supersedes the landscaping requirement and is addressed 
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in the findings under Criterion 6.10 below. A condition of approval has been included to require a final 
landscaping plan to be reviewed prior to issuance of a building permit and a condition of approval has 
been included to ensure compliance with the irrigation standards of ADC 9.160. As conditioned, these 
criteria are met.  

6.10 Buffer. Per Table 9.210-1 of the ADC, commercial uses fronting an arterial street require a 10-foot 
buffer area with no screening required. The section of Ninth Avenue SE that abuts the property is 
identified as a principal arterial; therefore, a 10-foot buffer is required along the Ninth Avenue SE 
property line. The minimum improvements within a buffer area consist of the following:  

(1) At least one row of trees. These trees will be not less than 10 feet high at the time of planting for deciduous trees 
and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and five feet high at the time of planting for evergreen trees and spaced not 
more than 15 feet apart. This requirement may be waived by the Director when it can be demonstrated that such 
trees would conflict with other purposes of this Code (e.g., solar access).  

(2) At least 5 five-gallon shrubs or 10 one-gallon shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer area.  
(3) The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, evergreen shrubs).  

The applicant’s narrative statement does not address the buffering standard; however, staff finds the 
site plan and proposed landscaping demonstrate the minimum number of trees and shrubs can be 
provided at the proper spacing (Attachment B.17). A condition of approval has been included to ensure 
the Ninth Avenue SE frontage will be provided with at least one six-foot tree for every 30 feet of 
frontage, and 5 five-gallon shrubs or 10 one-gallon shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer. 
As conditioned, this criterion is met.   

6.11 Parking Lot Landscaping. ADC 9.150(1)-(5) regards landscape standards for parking lots. Landscaping 
has been provided at the entry and exit of the parking lot. The applicant’s site plan demonstrates these 
criteria have been met.  

6.12 Irrigation. ADC 9.160 requires all required landscape areas be provided with a piped underground 
irrigation system unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written 
verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation. Irrigation plans were not 
submitted with this application. Submittal of final irrigation plan for review and approval by the 
Community Development Department is required as a condition of approval to ensure the standards 
of ADC 9.160 are met. 

6.13 Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 includes environmental standards related to noise, visible 
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and 
operating characteristics of the proposed use are comparable to other commercial operations in the 
immediate vicinity. No adverse impacts are anticipated. 

6.14 Conclusion: These criteria are met with the following conditions. 

Conditions 
Condition 3 Wheel Stops. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised site 

plan showing wheel stops provided on parking spaces one through four, which abut a property 
line in accordance with ADC 9.120(6).  

Condition 4 Bicycle Parking Shelter. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a 
revised site plan showing at least one sheltered bicycle parking space demonstrating 
compliance with ADC 9.120(13).  

Condition 5 Landscaping. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final 
landscaping plan showing details of the size and type of trees, plants, and ground cover to be 
installed in compliance with ADC 9.140(2). Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the 
landscaping shall be installed on site.   

Condition 6 Buffer. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping 
plan showing details of the size and type of trees, plants, and ground cover to be installed in 
the required Ninth Avenue SE frontage in compliance with ADC 9.240. Prior to issuance of 
a certificate of occupancy, the buffering shall be installed on site.   

Condition 7 Irrigation Plan. Prior to issuance of a building permit, an irrigation plan shall be provided to 
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the City or a letter from a qualified landscape professional stating that irrigation is not required. 

Criterion 7 
The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the 
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of 
development. 

Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
7.1 City utility maps show no public sanitary sewer mains in Oak Street SE or in Ninth Avenue SE adjacent 

to the subject property. The existing building on the site is currently connected to the public main in 
Sherman Street. The private plumbing from this main to the building apparently runs through the 
adjacent property to the west of the subject property. 

7.2 System development charges (SDCs) for sanitary sewer are based on the number of wastewater 
plumbing fixtures on the site. If the proposed development does not increase the number of 
wastewater plumbing fixtures, then there will be no additional sewer SDCs. 

Water 
7.3 City utility maps show 12-inch water mains in Ninth Avenue SE and in Oak Street SE along the 

property’s frontages. The existing building on the site is currently served by a water service located off 
of Sherman Street. The private plumbing from the meter to the building apparently runs through the 
adjacent property to the west of the subject property. 

7.4 System development charges (SDCs) for water are based on the size of water meter(s) that serve the 
site. If the proposed development does not increase the number or size of service(s)/meter(s), then 
there will be no additional water SDCs. 

Storm Drainage 
7.5 City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main in Oak Street SE.  

7.6 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site 
work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some situations, 
the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain 
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing 
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final 
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The 
type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system 
must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

7.7 ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and 
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer. Drainage shall be discharged 
to a collection system approved by the City Engineer and/or the Building Official. 

7.8 The applicant is required to submit a drainage plan, including support calculations, as defined in the 
City's Engineering Standards. The applicant is responsible for making provisions to control and/or 
convey storm drainage runoff originating from, and/or draining to, any proposed development in 
accordance with all City standards and policies as described in the City's Engineering Standards. 

7.9 Because of the slope of the lot, the applicant is proposing to collect stormwater runoff from the new 
portions of the parking lot with ribbon drains across the driveway to intercept the runoff before it 
flows across the sidewalk. While ribbon drains are not typically allowed, due to the slope at the 
driveway, the City will allow their use in this instance. The stormwater will be discharged to the curb 
in Oak Street SE. An encroachment permit will be required for work in the public right-of-way (curb 
cuts, driveway and sidewalk construction, weep hole installation, etc.). 

7.10 A post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or 
redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the 
development. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 
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7.11 Because the subject property is smaller than one acre no stormwater quality facilities will be required. 

Conclusions 
7.1 Public utilities are available to serve the proposed development. 

7.2 No stormwater quality facilities are required for this project. 

7.3 The applicant must obtain an encroachment permit for work to be done within the public right-of-way. 

7.4 These criteria are met without conditions.  

Criterion 8 
The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve 
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of 
development. 

Findings of Fact 
8.1 The project is located at 1245 Ninth Avenue SE on the northwest corner of Ninth Avenue and 

Oak Street. The project will remodel an existing office building and reconstruct the site’s parking lot.  

8.2 Ninth Avenue SE is classified as a principal arterial street, is under ODOT jurisdiction, and is improved 
to City standards. Improvements include a curb, gutter, and sidewalk; three vehicle travel lanes in the 
eastbound direction, and an on street bike lane.  

8.3 Oak Street SE is classified as a minor collector street and is improved to City standards. Improvements 
include a curb, gutter, and sidewalk; two northbound vehicle lanes; a southbound vehicle lane; and on 
street bike lanes.  

8.4 The intersection of Ninth Avenue SE and Oak Street SE is controlled by a traffic signal. 

8.5 ADC 12.060 and 12.290 require all public streets adjoining new development be improved to City 
standards.   

8.6 The applicant did not submit a trip generation estimate or Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) with the 
application. Albany’s threshold for submittal of a trip generation estimate is 50 peak hour trips. 
Developments that generate 100 or more peak hour trips are required to submit a TIA.  

8.7 The previous and proposed use of the site is for an office building. The proposed remodel will not 
increase the floor area of the building and as a result is not expected to result in an increase of site 
generated trips.   

8.8 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any congestion or capacity issues 
occurring along the frontage of the site.  

Conclusions 
8.1 ADC 12.060 and 12.290 require all public streets adjoining new development be improved to City 

standards. This development has frontage on both Ninth Avenue SE and Oak Street SE. Both streets 
are improved to City standards across the frontage of the site. 

8.2 The proposed development will remodel an existing office building but will not change the use or 
result in an increase in building area. Because the use and building size won’t change, the development 
is not expected to result in an increase in site generated trips or additional impacts on the transportation 
system.  

8.3 These criteria are met without conditions. 

Criterion 9 
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality (private and/or public) can accommodate the 
proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.  

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
9.1 Staff refer to and incorporate the findings prepared in response to Criterion Seven, above by reference.  
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Criterion 10 
The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior land use 
decision(s), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
10.1  The proposal is to redevelop the entirety of the property. Prior conditions of approval or land use 

 decisions are not applicable. 

10.2  Conclusion: This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 11 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and may be brought 
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
11.1  As conditioned in this report, the proposal meets all applicable development standards; therefore, the 

 site is not considered nonconforming. 

11.2  Conclusion: This criterion is not applicable. 

ADDITIONAL CRITERIA FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (ADC 2.455).  
Criterion 12 
The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
12.1 Findings related to transportation can be found in Criterion Eight and are incorporated here by 

reference. 

Criterion 13 
Parking areas and entry-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 
congestion.  

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
13.1 Access to the site is currently provided by a single driveway to Ninth Avenue SE. The driveway is 

shared with the adjoining lot to the west (1205 Ninth Avenue SE) and is approximately 48 feet in 
width. An on-site curb behind the driveway approach and between the two parcels prevents crossing 
movements between the two lots. 

13.2 Because of the small size of the existing parking lot and single driveway approach to Ninth Avenue SE, 
vehicle parked on the lot are often forced to back out onto Ninth Avenue SE as opposed to being able 
to turn around on site and pull forward when exiting the site. 

13.2 The proposed parking lot modifications will create seven parking spaces accessed via one-way interior 
travel aisle with a driveway entrance from Ninth Avenue SE and a right turn only exit to Oak Street SE. 
The proposed design eliminates the need for exiting vehicles to back out onto Ninth Avenue SE. 

13.3 Parking stalls located along the site’s west boundary will abut the property line and a travel aisle on the 
adjoining site. Any bumper overhang resulting from parked vehicles on this site would encroach over 
the property line into the travel aisle on the adjoining site. The installation of wheel stops for those 
parking spaces would reduce the likelihood of conflicts involving parked vehicles. 

13.4 The proposed design of the site’s parking lot and driveway connection to Ninth Avenue SE will 
modification of the existing shared driveway approach. Rather than one large driveway serving both 
properties, each lot will own separate driveway approach with a separation from each other of 
approximately 16 feet. Because Ninth Avenue SE is part of the state highway system, Oregon 
Department of Transportation (ODOT), approval will be needed prior to modification of the existing 
approach. 
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Conclusions 
13.1 The proposed parking lot modifications will create a one-way interior circulation pattern with an 

entrance from Ninth Avenue SE and an exit to Oak Street SE. That design will resolve the current 
situation that forces exiting drivers to back out onto Ninth Avenue SE. 

13.2 The proposed parking lot design will require modification of the site’s existing shared driveway 
connection to Ninth Avenue SE. Modification of that approach will require the require and approval 
of ODOT. 

13.3 The design and location of the proposed driveway right turn only exit connection to Oak Street SE 
conforms to ADC 12.100. To avoid having drivers on Oak Street SE turn into the driveway a “Do 
Not Enter” sign will be needed.  

13.4 Wheel stops will be needed for the parking spaces along the site’s west boundary to keep parked 
vehicles from encroaching into a vehicle travel lane on the adjoining lot. 

13.5 These criteria are met with the following conditions. 

Conditions 
Condition 8 Public Works – Driveway Approach. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the 

applicant shall obtain a permit from the Public Works Department and construct a new 
driveway approach to Oak Street SE at the location shown on the approved site plan. The 
driveway approach shall include a “Do Not Enter” sign placed at a location approved by the 
City Engineer. 

Condition 9 Public Works – Driveway Approach. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the 
applicant shall modify the site’s existing shared driveway approach to Ninth Avenue SE to 
provide for separate driveway approaches for the two lots with a separation of approximately 
16 feet. The design of the approaches shall be approved by the City Engineer. All necessary 
permits and approvals shall be secured from ODOT prior to performing any work within 
Ninth Avenue SE right-of-way. 

Condition 10 Public Works – Wheel Bumpers. Wheel bumper stops shall be installed along all parking 
spaces abutting the site’s west boundary.  

Criterion 14 
The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
14.1 The subject property is located in a commercial zoning district along an arterial street and is entirely 

surrounded by commercially zoned land. The proposed commercial use is not anticipated to 
produce impacts that would adversely impact surrounding development or land uses. 

14.2 Conclusion: This criterion is met.  

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review satisfies all applicable review criteria as 
outlined in this report. 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Pedestrian Connections. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a 

revised site plan showing the striped pedestrian connection between the main building 
entrance on Ninth Avenue SE and the sidewalk per ADC 8.370.  

Condition 2 Lighting. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide details of the 
lighting plan and all proposed exterior light fixtures and their conformance with ADC 8.390 
and ADC 9.120(14). Prior to certificate of occupancy, conforming light fixtures shall be 
installed.  
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Condition 3 Wheel Stops. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised site 
plan showing wheel stops provided on parking spaces one through four, which abut a property 
line in accordance with ADC 9.120(6).  

Condition 4 Bicycle Parking Shelter. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a 
revised site plan showing at least one sheltered bicycle parking space demonstrating 
compliance with ADC 9.120(13)(h).  

Condition 5 Landscaping. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final 
landscaping plan showing details of the size and type of trees, plants, and ground cover to be 
installed in compliance with ADC 9.140(2). Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the 
landscaping shall be installed on site.   

Condition 6 Buffer. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping 
plan showing details of the size and type of trees, plants, and ground cover to be installed in 
the required Ninth Avenue SE frontage in compliance with ADC 9.240. Prior to issuance of 
a certificate of occupancy, the buffering shall be installed on site.   

Condition 7 Irrigation Plan. Prior to issuance of a building permit, an irrigation plan shall be provided to 
the City or a letter from a qualified landscape professional stating that irrigation is not required. 

Condition 8 Public Works – Driveway Approach Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant 
shall obtain a permit from the Public Works Department and construct a new driveway 
approach to Oak Street SE at the location shown on the approved site plan. The driveway 
approach shall include a “Do Not Enter” sign placed at a location approved by the City 
Engineer. 

Condition 9 Public Works – Driveway Approach. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the 
applicant shall modify the site’s existing shared driveway approach to Ninth Avenue SE to 
provide for separate driveway approaches for the two lots with a separation of approximately 
16 feet. The design of the approaches shall be approved by the City Engineer. All necessary 
permits and approvals shall be secured from ODOT prior to performing any work within 
Ninth Avenue SE right-of-way.  

Condition 10 Public Works – Wheel Bumpers. Wheel bumper stops shall be installed along all parking 
spaces abutting the site’s west boundary.  

Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Applicant’s Submittal 

B.1 – B.15 Narrative Submittal 
B.16 – Revised Site Plan (10/25/21) 
B.17 – B.23 Floor Plans and Elevations 
B.24 Grading & Drainage Plan 

C. City Council Approved Oak Street ROW Dedication 

Acronyms 
ADA  Americans with Disabilities Act (Accessible Parking Standards) 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
CC  Community Commercial (Zoning District) 
ODOT  Oregon Department of Transportation 
ORS  Oregon Revised Statutes 
OSSC  Oregon Structural Specialty Code 
SP  Site Plan Review (File Designation) 
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Site Plan Review 
Checklist & Review Criteria 

 

INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS: 

➢ See fee schedule for filing fees (subject to change every July 1): staff will contact you for payment after 
submittal.  

o Change of Use, Temporary or Minor Developments1  

o Manufactured Home Parks 

o Modify Existing Development2 

o New Parking Areas or Expansions > 1,000 sq. ft. 

o New Construction  

o If Traffic Report Required: Additional fee of _______________ 

o If Design Standards Apply (Albany Development Code (ADC) Article 8): Additional fee of 
______________ 

Construction Cost3: ______________________________________  

1) Applies to temporary businesses operating 31 to 120 days, temporary subdivision sales offices, and other minor 
developments not exempt from Site Plan Review or specified herein. 

2) Building additions or use expansions greater than 2,000 sq. ft. or greater than 50% of existing building area, 
whichever is less, or any expansion that requires three or more new parking spaces, additional loading areas, or 
modifies site circulation. (See ADC 2.430.) 

3) This valuation is composed of the estimated cost of all improvements to the land related to the proposed site plan 
review project, but not the cost of the land itself. Building valuation is computed either from the Building Valuation 
Table used by the City of Albany’s Building Division, or an actual construction bid submitted by the applicant. If 
the two valuations are different, the highest valuation will prevail. Land improvements include, but are not limited 
to, patios, decks, sidewalks, parking areas, and landscaping. 

➢ All plans and drawings must be to scale, and review criteria responses must be provided as specified in 
this checklist.  

➢ Email all materials to eplans@cityofalbany.net. Please call 541-917-7550 if you need assistance. 

➢ Depending on the complexity of the project, paper copies of the application may be required. 

➢ Before submitting your application, please check the following list to verify all applicable information 
is included. An incomplete application will delay the review process. 

SITE PLAN REVIEW SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST 

□ PLANNING APPLICATION FORM WITH AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES 

□ NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING SUMMARY (If required)  
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August 11, 2021 
 
Project Information: 
RBI Agency  
1207 9th AVE SE  
Albany Oregon 97321 
 
Owners Name: 1207 9th LLC 
Tax Lot Number: 11S03W07AA03300 
Zoning: CC- Community Commercial 
 
Site Plan Review Criteria  
 

1. Criterion: The Application is complete in accordance with the application requirements. 
a.  Facts: Each part of the criteria has been addressed to the best knowledge of Varitone 

Architecture.  
 

Conclusion: The application is in accordance with the application requirements.   
 

2. Criterion: The building development will comply with the underlying zoning district including, but not limited 
to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other applicable standards. 

a. Facts: Zoning for the Lot is CC- Community Commercial, Traditional offices are allowed with site 
plan review. 

b. Facts:  Development standards. 
i. Minimum Lot size, width, and depth - None.   
ii. Setbacks Frontage, Minimum Setback, 10’ Assuming Oak Street as the frontage, 14’-10” 

setback. 
iii. Interior setback, nonresidential - None. – Minimum setback provided – 1’-7”.   
iv. Max building size 100,000, - Building Gross square footage provided 3,200. 
v. Max Height 50’ - Building height provided - Peak 22’-6”. 
vi. Building is less than 5,000sf / no loading area required.   
vii. Maximum Lot Coverage 90% - Provided lot coverage – 89%. 
viii. Landscaped area 802 square footage - All yards are to be landscaped. 

 
Conclusion: The building is meeting all the requirements for the CC – Zone.  

 
3. Criterion: Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations in 

article 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources) 7 (Historic), as applicable.  
a. Facts:  Article 4 Airport Approach District is located. 

i. Height, The development is located in the conical surface area.  The building finish floor 
area is at 221.94’, the height of the conical surface above the site would be over 150’, the 
building is only 22’-6” at the peak.  

ii. Other Interference, No exterior up lighting, radio signals, or glare producing items 
proposed.  

iii. Noise standards:  The building is located outside of the noise standards. 
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b. Facts: Article 6 Hillside developments (Natural Resources). 
i. Hillside development: The building footprint is not going to change; the Hillside 

development criteria will not be applicable per ADC 6.180.   
c. Facts Article 7 Historic Overly District.  

i. This property is outside of the historic overly district.   
 

Conclusion: The site is meeting the requirements of the Overly Districts.   
 

4. Criterion: The application complies with all applicable design Standards of Article 8, Commercial and 
Institutional site design.  

a. Facts: The basement entrance: Access to the basement entrance from the sidewalk is off Oak 
Street SE.  The main level entrance is accessed from the parking lot accessed off SE 9th Ave.   

b. Facts: Off street parking: Is provided between the building and 9th Ave. Per exception (a) This is 
the only location that parking can be provided with the existing building location and lot size.     

c.  Facts: Façade Design. 
i. SE 9th Ave, Primary façade. 

1. Overhangs with down lights to accent the building at night.  
2.  Awning to wrap the entrance and provide weather protection.  

ii. Oak St SE , Secondary façade.  
1. Overhangs with down lights to accent the building at night.  
2. Clerestory windows to break up the roof structure.  

d. Facts: Ground Floor Windows.  
i. 9th Ave Primary Façade, 25% required, 52.8% provided. 

1. The facade 265 SF, 140 SF Transparency.  
ii. Oak Street SE Frontage, Secondary – 15% required, 15.7 % Provided.  

1. The existing basement has 3 windows located along Oak Street. With the façade 
measured from the grade height at the sidewalk, there is 215.84 SF of façade, and 
34.02 sf of transparency.  

e. Facts: Pedestrian Amenities.  
i. One pedestrian amenity is required per 2,500 sf. The building Gross sq footage is 3,200 sf/ 

1.28 points required. Two planters will be provided at the SE 9th Ave Parking lot entrance. 
This will provide two points per Table 8.360-2. 

f. Facts: Pedestrian Bicycle Connection.  
i. Bicycle parking spaces will be provided at the 9th Ave entrance of the parking lot. This will 

be as close as possible to the entrance of the building given the tight parking 
requirements.   

g. Facts: Compatibility Standards. 
i. Lighting will be shielded.  
ii. No service areas, mechanical area, or other areas requiring screening are proposed for 

this project.  
 
Conclusion:  This site will be able to meet the intent of the design standards of article 8.   
 

Attachment B.3 of 24



 

 Varitone Architecture LLC |  231 SW 2nd Ave. | PO Box 3420  |  Albany, Oregon 97321  |  P: 541-497-2954  |  varitonearchitecture.com 

 

  

 
 

5. Criterion: The application complies with all applicable design Standards of Article 10. 
a. Facts: This project is not providing a new manufactured home park or expanding and existing one.   

 
Conclusion: Manufactured home development standards are not applicable to this site. 
 

6. Criterion: The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental standards 
of Article 9.  

a. Facts:   Off Street Parking. 
i. The calculated area for the office building is 2,700 SF, 7 parking spaces required 7 are 

provided, a maximum of 2,800 SF may be used for office space.   
ii. Parking area will be paved with a durable dust free surface, that is designed to drain, and 

have wheel stops to protect areas where appropriate.  
b. Facts: Landscaping. 

i. (1) 6’ tree for every 30’ of frontage will be provided, 172’ of frontage is present 6 trees 
required.  

ii. 1,623 sq ft of mandatory setback exists. 13 1-gallon accent plants are required as a 
minimum. Accent plants are provided along the street frontage.  

iii. Parking lot landscaping – Landscaping provided at Entry and Exit of site.   
c. Facts: Tree Protection. 

i. No existing trees to protect on site.  
d. Facts: Buffering and Screening. 

i. None Required per table 9.210-1. 
e. Facts: Fencing.  

i. No fences proposed.   
f. Facts: Environmental.  

i. Neighborhood compatibility: This building is within 300’ of a residential zoned property.  
The use of the office will not produce noise above those allowed per table 7,8, and 9 of 
(OAR) 340035-0035. 

ii. No vibrations, odors, glare, heat, hazardous waste, or pests shall be created or increased 
by the proposed development. 

 
Conclusion: This site will meet the standards for off street parking, landscaping, and will be compatible 
within the zone and neighborhood.   

   
7. Criterion: The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve 

the purpose development in accordance with article 12 or will be made available at the time of 
development. 

a. Facts: The Building was developed for 3 floors of office space.  We are reducing the office space 
to 2 floors. There have not been issues with the public utilities at this point. Currently the building 
has a shared sewer connection with the building to the west of it. When the time comes that the 
main sewer line needs to be replaced each building will make their own connections per the 
suggestion of the public facilities people.   
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Conclusion: The existing utilities will be able to serve the remodeled building. Changes to the systems will 
be made as development is required.   
 

8. Criterion: The public works director has determined that the transportation improvements are available to 
service the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time of the 
development.   

a. Facts: The Existing building location at the corner of SE 9th Ave and Oak Street. Both streets have 
existing improvements. In accordance with the city of Albany development code. The addition of an 
exit of site to Oak Street will be designed in accordance with Albany code. 

b. Facts: The new Exit will be located 51’-0” from the intersection. 
c. Facts: The new Development will not create a significant amount of new traffic. 

 
Conclusion:  The use of the existing site is not changing, and the available square footage of the building 
will be reduced. The revisions to the site will allow for increased safety while entering and exiting the site. 
The Traffic increase for this development will be negligible, or reduced from the original use of the building.  
 

9. Criterion: The proposed post-construction storm water quality facilities can accommodate the proposed 
development consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal code. 

a. Facts: The Albany Municipal code states that the post construction storm water quality permits 
shall be obtained for all new developments of projects on parcels equal or greater than one acre, 
including all phases of development.    

 
Conclusion:  This site is not over an acre; water quality permits will not be required.    

 
10. Criterion: The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site, or use, as required by prior 

lands use decisions, as applicable.  
a. Facts:  There are no prior land use decisions for this property to meet. 

 
Conclusion: This criterion is not applicable. 

 
11. Criterion: Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be 

brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with section 2.370. 
a. Fact: This site does not have a nonconforming status.  

 
Conclusion: This criterion is not applicable.  

 
Additional Criterion 
 

1. Criterion:  The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 
a.  Fact: The building and the parking lot are existing.  

 
Conclusion: The transportation system can adequately accommodate the proposed development.   

 
2. Criterion: Parking area and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and 

avoid congestion.  
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a. Facts: The entry and exit points are 40’-0” or more from the intersections to allow visibility and 
conform with Design requirements.   

b. Facts: The site has developed sidewalks with connection on the ground level to the basement and 
stairs up to the first floor.   

c. Facts: The bicycle parking is located adjacent to the bicycle lane to allow easy access without 
crossing significant traffic aisles. 

 
Conclusion:  The current parking configuration considers the different types of pedestrian travel and 
locates their entrance points to the site in easy to locate area.  

 
3. Criterion: the design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably 

compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently 
minimized.   

a. Facts: The Office space proposed for the development is allowed in this zone with a plan review.  
The office hours are like adjacent businesses, and the building will not create excessive traffic, 
noise, or light pollution.    

b. Facts: The design of the building will use similar finish materials to what is used in adjacent 
buildings. We are proposing to use lap siding, which is used on the building to the west, panels 
siding, which is used on the building to the south, and storefront features, that are similar to most of 
the business in the vicinity.   

 
Conclusion: The operation of the building and the exterior design will be compatible with the surrounding 
development and land uses.   
 

Site Plan Requirements  
 

1. All existing Natural drainage patterns flow arrows showing existing and proposed drainage patterns, and 
existing and proposed swales, ditches, or other drainage ways.   

a. Existing site drains to storm water system. The new site will be contoured per proposed grading 
plan to do the same.   

2. Location, size, type, and capacity of the existing and proposed drainage system.   
a. Existing site drains to storm water system. The new site will be contoured per proposed grading 

plan to do the same.   
3. Location, size, type, and capacity of existing and proposed post construction storm water facilities.  

a. Existing site drains to storm water system. The new site will be contoured per proposed grading 
plan to do the same.   

4. Location, dimensions, ownership and purpose of all existing and proposed easements, and any non-access 
strips on the site adjacent properties. 

a. No easements are existing or proposed.   
5. Show typical cross section at adjacent property boundaries showing pre and post development conditions 

and clearly identifying any changes in elevation at the property line not captured in the typical section. 
a. The property lines that do not have provided sections are not changing grading and will typically be 

a flat transition.   
6. Locations and species of trees within individual trunk or multiple trunks that wen combined are larger than 

25 inches in circumference measured at 4 ½ fee above mean ground level from base of the trunk.  
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a. No trees exist on site to match this requirement. 
7. Location and dimension of all delivery and loading areas 

a. Building is less than 5,000 sqft. It doesn’t not require a loading area.   
8. Location and dimensions of all trash disposal areas.   

a. Trash disposal are not provided for this project. 
9. Location of proposed signs. 

a. No signs are proposed at this time 
10. Location and design drawings of all proposed utility vaults and mailboxes.  

a. No utility vaults are proposed at this time.  
11. Width Direction and flow of all watercourses on site. 

a. No watercourses on site. 
12. Area width in 100-year flood plain. 

a. The site is not within the 100-year flood Plain 
13. Location of natural features. 

a. No natural features are present on site.   
14. Location of airport height restriction. 

a. The development is in the conical area for the airport height restriction.  The building finish floor 
area is at 221.94’, the height of the conical surface above the site would be over 150’, the building 
is only 22’-6” at the peak. Thus, the height restriction is not shown because the proposed 
development would not be close to interfering with the airport.  

15.  Location of Willamette greenway at top of bank 
a. Not located along greenway 

16. Location of historic district, structures, and sites on The City’s adopted local historic inventory. 
a. Not included on The City’s historic inventory.   

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 

  
Christina M. Larson, Principal 
AIA, NCIDQ, LEED AP        
Varitone Architecture, LLC. 
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□ REVIEW CRITERIA AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS RESPONSES  

All Site Plan Review Applications: On separate sheets of paper, prepare detailed written responses, using factual 
statements (called findings of fact), to explain how the proposed Site Plan complies with each of the following 
review criteria [ADC 2.450]. Each criterion must have at least one finding of fact and conclusion statement. 
(See example on page 8.)  

1. The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements. 

2. The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district including, but not 
limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other applicable standards.  

3. Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described in 
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

4. The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 8.  

5. The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 10.  

6. The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of Article 
9.  

7. The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the 
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of development.  

8. The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve the 
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time of development.  

9. The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can accommodate the 
proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 

10. The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior land use 
decision(s), as applicable.  

11. Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought into 
compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

Additional Criteria for Non-Residential Applications (including the non-residential portion of a mixed-use 
development) [ADC 2.455]. Each criterion must have at least one finding of fact and conclusion statement. 
(See example on page 8.) 

1. The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 

2. Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 
congestion.  

3. The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized. 

The approval authority may attach conditions to the approval of a Site Plan Review application in 
order to assure conformance with applicable review criteria and development standards. 

□ SITE PLAN. Refer to pages 4-6 for information that needs to be included on the Site Plan.  

□ ELEVATION DRAWINGS. Fully dimensioned drawings of each elevation of each building. Include 
building height, materials, and colors to be used. 

□ FLOOR PLAN DRAWINGS. Floor plans shall include dimensions and square footages. 

□ CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION PLANS. The Site Plan may show locations 
where landscaping will be provided, including any vegetated post-construction stormwater quality facilities. 
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Before occupancy or final inspection of the development, a final landscape plan must be submitted for 
review and approval. The plan must include a legend that indicates the number, size, spacing, and botanical 
and common names of all proposed plants.  

□ PUBLIC UTILITY PLANS. Submit full-sized copies of preliminary water, sewer, and storm sewer plans 
and systems. These plans must provide enough information to enable the City Engineer to determine the 
proposed development is feasible but are not required to be detailed construction level documents. The 
City’s Engineering Standards, while not land use criteria, may be used, in whole or in part, by the City 
Engineer to determine the feasibility of a proposed plan.  

o Preliminary Water Plans 

o Preliminary Sanitary Sewer Plans 

o Preliminary Storm Sewer Plans. Include detention calculations that demonstrate the proposed detention 
facility is correctly sized and how the Storm Drain Control structure will function.  

 

OTHER PERMITS, APPLICATIONS, PLANS, OR REPORTS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED: 

□ Floodplain Development Permit. If any of the property is within the Floodplain Development (/FP) overlay, 
refer to ADC Sections 6.070-6.125 to determine if the Floodplain Development standards apply and if a Floodplain 
Development Permit is required.  

□ Hillside Development Overlay (/HD). If any of the property is within this Hillside Development (/HD) overlay, 
refer to ADC Sections 6.170-6.235 to determine if the /HD standards apply. If applicable, attach written findings 
of fact that demonstrate how this project meets these standards and provide a geotechnical report or engineer’s 
certification on the site. 

□ Natural Resources Impact Review. If any of the property is within one of Albany’s Significant Natural Resource 
(/SW, /RC, /HA) overlay districts, refer to ADC Sections 6.260-6.470 to determine if a Natural Resource Impact 
Review may be required.  

□ Mitigation Plan. If the project is proposed within any of Albany’s Significant Natural Resources overlay districts, 
a mitigation plan may be required. See ADC Sections 6.400-6.410.  

□ Historic Review. If any property is within a Historic Overlay District or contains a Local Historic Inventory 
Resource, please refer to ADC Article 7 to determine if a historic review is required.  

SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION INFORMATION 

Gross land area of the site to be developed __________________________________________________________  
 
Net land area (gross land minus land to be dedicated to the public) _______________________________________  
 
Describe and show on the site plan the location of any existing structures, private wells, septic tanks, and drain fields 
located on the site and indicate whether they will remain: _______________________________________________  

 ___________________________________________________________________________________________  

 

Current use(s) of the property ____________________________________________________________________  

Site Zoning: ____________________ Comprehensive Plan designation: _______________________ 

Existing uses and zoning of properties adjacent to the site (including across the street, if applicable): 
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 Current Uses    Zoning 

North ___________________________________________________________________________________  

South ___________________________________________________________________________________  

East ____________________________________________________________________________________  

West ____________________________________________________________________________________  

 

Lot Coverage: Percent lot coverage allowed: _________ Proposed lot coverage percent: ________ 

   Net land area of the site: ________________ Square footage of all building pads: _____________ 

   Square footage of all parking/access areas: _______________ 
 
Parking Calculations. Indicate the square footage of each use within the proposed structure(s) and the amount of parking 
provided for each use. Refer to ADC Article 9 for parking standards.  

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 __________________________________________________________________________________  
Number of bicycle parking spaces required and provided [see ADC Section 9.120(13)]: ________________________  

□ Multiple-family projects only: Fill out the Supplemental Information Sheet on page 8. 

□ Is there a phasing plan? ____________ If yes, indicate how many phases and clearly outline and label the 
boundaries of the phases on the site plan. Number of Phases: ____________________ 

□ Are the Cluster Development overlay district provisions applicable to this project? __________  If yes, attach 
written findings of fact that demonstrate how this project meets Sections 11.400 through 11.530 of the ADC. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT SUPPLEMENTARY QUESTIONNAIRE 

1. Does the business plan to STORE hazardous materials? Yes ______No _____  

2. Does the business plan to USE hazardous materials?  Yes ______No _____  

3. Does the business GENERATE hazardous materials or hazardous waste? Yes ______No _____  

4. Is the business currently reporting hazardous substances to the State Fire 
Marshal’s Office? Yes ______No _____  
 

NOTE: Hazardous materials are materials that pose a potential threat to fire and life safety. Examples include paints, 
solvents, compressed gases, pesticides, poisons, gasoline, propane, and laboratory chemicals. Please call the Albany Fire 
Marshal if you have questions about this section. 541-917-7700. 

SITE PLAN REQUIREMENTS 

Label and show the following information. If any item listed below is not provided, include a written response explaining 
why it is not applicable to this development.  

□ Existing address (if any), section, township, range, and legal description sufficient to define the location and 
boundaries of the site. 

□ Names and addresses of the property owner(s), applicant(s), developer(s), surveyor, and engineer, as applicable. 

□ Date plan was drafted and a north arrow. 

□ Scale of the plan. (Use 1 inch = 20 feet, unless otherwise approved by Planning staff. For parcels over 100 acres, 
use 1 inch = 100 feet.) The plan must be clear, measurable, and fully dimensioned.  
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□ Total gross and net land areas of the entire site. (“Net” is minus the square footage of any land proposed for 
dedication to the public, not including easements.) 

□ Percentage of the site covered by existing and proposed structures and paved areas. Clearly identify the boundaries 
and total square footage of all new and/or replaced impervious surfaces. 

□ Lengths of all existing property lines of the development site. 

□ Zoning designations and boundaries, property boundaries, land uses, and approximate building locations of all 
adjacent properties. 

□ Area and square footage of any land to be dedicated to the public; include its intended purpose (e.g., right-of-way, 
parkland, conservation easement, etc.). 

□ Locations and construction/surface type of all existing and proposed driveways. 

□ Locations of all existing and proposed structures, wells, septic tanks and drain fields, the distances between them and 
the existing property lines and each other. Indicate what is to be removed, relocated, and/or retained. If relocated 
on the site, show, and label the new location.  

□ Locations of all public improvements to be constructed as part of the development of the site (e.g., streets, 
sidewalks, and utilities). 

□ Locations and sizes of all existing and proposed public sewer and water mains and private service lines from the main 
to the site; culverts, ditches, and drainpipes, and electric, gas, and telephone conduits, including those on site, on 
adjacent property, and within adjacent rights-of-way. Include invert elevations of sewer lines at points of proposed 
connections. 

□ All existing natural drainage patterns, flow arrows showing existing and proposed drainage patterns and existing 
and proposed swales, ditches, or other drainage ways. 

□ Location, size, type, and capacity of the existing and proposed drainage system including pipe size, slope, and 
detention facilities. Show existing and proposed finished grade elevations at collection points and property lines. 
Include the location, size, type, and capacity of the downstream drainage system that would serve the proposed 
development. Also, provide any supporting calculations. 

□ Location, size, type, and capacity of all existing and proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities. Clearly 
identify all impervious surfaces and contributing areas draining to each facility. 

□ Locations, widths, and names of all existing or platted adjacent public streets, alleys, sidewalks, planter strips, curbs, 
and other public rights-of-way or uses, railroad rights-of-way, and other important features such as City boundary 
lines. 

□ Locations, widths, names, approximate radii or curves, and the relationship of all streets to any proposed streets 
shown on any City approved plan or proposed with this application. 

□ Locations, dimensions, ownership, and purpose of all existing and proposed easements, and any non-access strips on 
the site and on adjacent properties. 

□ Existing and proposed contour (topography) lines drawn at one-foot intervals, or at a larger interval if approved by 
the City Engineer. Indicate the elevations of all control points used to determine the contours. Contours must be 
related to City of Albany data. See the Engineering Division for data. 

□ Show the typical cross sections at adjacent property boundaries showing pre- and post-development conditions and 
clearly identify any changes in elevation at the property line not captured in the typical section. 

□ Locations and species of trees with individual trunks or multiple trunks that when combined, are larger than 25 
inches in circumference measured at 4½ feet above mean ground level from the base of the trunk. To obtain the 
circumference of a tree with multiple trunks, add the individual trunks circumferences that are greater than six 
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inches in circumference. Identify any trees proposed for protection and the method of protection. Indicate the 
trees, if any, that are proposed for removal. A tree felling application may also be required. See ADC 9.202 – 9.206 
for tree felling regulations. 

□ Locations and dimensions of all delivery and loading areas. 

□ Locations and dimensions of all parking and circulation areas. 

□ Location and dimensions of all vision clearance areas per ADC 12.180. 

□ Locations and dimensions of all trash disposal areas. Include elevation drawing of trash enclosure. 

□ Locations of all proposed signs. (Sign permits are issued separately from this review.) 

□ Location, design, and illumination detail of proposed site and building lighting. 

□ Location and type of proposed pedestrian amenities and common areas (when applicable). 

□ Location and design drawings of all proposed utility vaults and mailboxes. 

 
Additional plan information. The following may not apply to every site. Please label and show all applicable 
information on the proposed site plan. If not applicable, write “NA” in the box and attach a short explanation as to 
why it does not apply to this development proposal. 

□ Width, direction, and flow of all watercourses on the site. 

□ Areas within the 100-year floodplain and other areas subject to inundation or storm water overflow, with 
approximate high-water elevation. State the base flood elevation (BFE); label and show the floodplain boundary on 
the map. 

□ Location of the following significant natural resources: 1) significant wetlands and waterways identified on the City’s 
Significant Wetland and Waterway overlay district; 2) significant riparian corridors on the City’s Riparian Inventory; 
3) significant wildlife habitat, if known; 4) existing channels as shown on the most current version of the Albany 
Storm Water Master Plan; and 5) slopes greater than 12 percent. 

□ Location of the following natural features: 1) all jurisdictional and non-significant wetlands identified on the City’s 
Local Wetlands Inventory (see also Comprehensive Plan Plate 6) and National Wetland Inventory; 2) wooded areas 
with five or more trees over eight inches in diameter measured 4½ feet from the ground; and 3) springs. 

□ Location of airport height restrictions. 

□ Location of Willamette Greenway and the top of the bank. 

□ Location of historic districts, structures, and sites on the City’s adopted Local Historic Inventory, including 
individually designated National Register Historic Landmarks and archaeological sites. 

 

Note: Some properties may have covenants or restrictions, which are private contracts between neighboring 
landowners. These frequently relate to density, minimum setbacks, or size and heights of structures. While these 
covenants and restrictions do not constitute a criterion for a City land use decision, they may raise a significant issue 
with regard to the City’s land use criteria. It is the responsibility of the applicant to investigate private covenants or 
restrictions. 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FOR MULTIPLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENTS 

(Additions to existing development or completely new development) 

1. Net land area (gross land minus public dedications/undevelopable areas like water bodies and open spaces): 

Gross land area of the site: _____________ sq. ft.  
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Right-of-way or public dedications and undevelopable areas: ___________________ sq. ft.  

=____________________ net sq. ft. of land area  
 

2. Lot coverage: maximum allowable by the ADC for this zone is _______%. [See Article 3, Table 3.190-1.] Lot 
coverage includes parking, driveway, and building pad areas; it does not include patios or internal pedestrian 
walkways. Analysis for this application: 

All building foundation coverage is ________________________ sq. ft. = ______________ % of total net site. 

All parking and driveway areas are _________________________ sq. ft. = ______________ % of total net site. 
 

3. Density calculation analysis for the ____________________________________________ Zoning District. 
[See Article 3, Table 3.190-1 for the minimum land area required per dwelling unit.] 

____ Single-family dwelling units at ________________________ sq. ft. per unit = _________________ sq. ft. 

____ Duplex units at _________________________________ sq. ft. per duplex = _________________ sq. ft. 

____ Two or more attached single-family at __________________ sq. ft. per unit = _________________ sq. ft. 

____ Three or more 1-bedroom units at ____________________ sq. ft. per unit = _________________ sq. ft. 

 ____ Three or more 2- 3-bedroom units at __________________ sq. ft. per unit = _________________ sq. ft. 

 Total =______________ sq. ft. (This total should be no greater than the net land area in 1 above.)  

If the net land area does not support the number of dwelling units, the site must qualify for density bonuses (see 
ADC 3.220). On a separate sheet(s) of paper, identify any bonus(es) being requested; explain how this project 
qualifies and submit the percentage for each and recalculated density based upon the bonus(es). 

Maximum density for base zone is: __________, regardless of density bonuses (per ADC Section 3.020). 
Proposed number of units per net acre: ___________.  

 
4. Common Space calculations [See Article 8, Table 8.220-1.] Common open space is required for projects of 10 

or more units at 15 percent of the total development site area. Total square feet in site area: __________.  

Common space required: _________sq. ft. Common space provided: ______________ sq. ft. Please identify all 
common areas on the Site Plan and dimensions of each area. 
 

5. Parking analysis: Parking spaces must be shown and dimensioned on the site plan. [See Article 9 for parking lot 
design standards.] Note: There are other categories of parking for special uses. If any pertain to this application, list 
the use(s) and the parking requirement in the following format: 

 ___ Studio and 1-bedroom units at 1 space/unit =____________ spaces 

 ___ 2-bedroom units at l.5 spaces/unit =___________________ spaces 

 ___ 3- or 4-bedroom units at 2 spaces/unit =________________ spaces 

    ____ Total number of units divide by 4 = ______________ visitor spaces  

   Total # of required parking spaces: __________  Total # space provided on plan: _________ 

Number of parking spaces by type: Standard____ Disabled_____ Compact_____ Garages_____ 
 

6. Bicycle parking analysis: Multiple-family developments must provide one bicycle parking space per four dwelling 
units. [See ADC 9.120(13).] Required bicycle parking spaces: ________ # provided: __________  
 

7. Building separation and setbacks: A 10-foot separation is required between single-story multi-family buildings 
and 20-foot is required between buildings two or more stories. When multi-family developments abut single-family 
uses or zones, the setback shall be at least one foot for each foot of building height. See ADC Section 8.270 for 
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specific standards. Please clearly indicate on the elevation drawings the height, setback of EACH building on the 
elevation drawings and building separation between each multi-family dwelling building.  

 

SITE PLAN REVIEW – PURPOSE AND PROCEDURE 

Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments compatible with surrounding 
developments and uses and with the natural environment. It mitigates potential land use conflicts through specific 
conditions attached by the review body. Site Plan Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or structural 
design. Rather, the review focuses on the layout of a development, including building placement, setbacks, parking areas, 
external storage areas, open areas, and landscaping. 

An application for Site Plan Review shall be reviewed through either a Type I or Type I-L procedure, as indicated below.  

(1)  Single-family, two-family, and multi-family development up to and including four (4) units: Type I procedure.  

(2)  Multi-family development of five (5) or more units, units above or attached to a business, and manufactured home 
parks: Type I-L procedure.  

(3)  Non-residential development: Type I-L procedure. 

A Type I procedure is used in applying City land use standards and criteria that do not require the use of discretion, 
interpretation, or the exercise of policy or legal judgment (i.e., clear and objective standards). Type I decisions are made 
by the Community Development Director without public notice and without a public hearing. Appeals of Type I 
decisions are to Circuit Court under writ of review. 

A Type I-L procedure is used when applying discretionary land use standards that regulate the physical characteristics 
of a use which is permitted outright. Type I-L decisions are made by the Director and require public notice and an 
opportunity for appeal to a local hearing body. The City sends a written Notice of Filing of the proposed development 
to owners of property located within 300 feet of the boundary of the proposed development. At the Director’s 
discretion, the notification area for non-residential development may be increased up to 1,000 feet due to land use or 
transportation patterns or an expected level of public interest. Appeals of Type I-L decisions are heard by the Planning 
Commission. 

 
EXAMPLE OF FINDINGS OF FACT 

CRITERIA FOR FINDINGS OF FACT: 

Site Plan Review approval will be granted if the approval authority finds the application conforms to the criteria found 
in Article 2.450 of the ADC, and to applicable development standards. Before the reviewing authority can approve an 
application, the applicant must submit information that adequately supports the application. If the applicant submits 
insufficient or unclear information, the application will be denied or delayed. 

FORMAT FOR FINDINGS OF FACT: 

Statements addressing individual criteria must be in a “finding of fact” format. A finding of fact consists of two parts: 

1. Factual information such as the distance between buildings, the width and type of streets, the particular operating 
characteristics of a proposed use, etc. Facts should reference their source: on-site inspection, a plot plan, City plans, 
etc. 

2. An explanation of how those facts result in a conclusion supporting the criterion. 
 

EXAMPLE: 

Criterion: The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district including, but not 
limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other applicable standards.  

Facts: The property is zoned Community Commercial (CC). According to Table 4.090-1 of the Albany Development 
Code, the CC zone has a 10-foot front yard setback, and no interior setbacks unless the property abuts a residential 
district. There is no minimum lot size, and the maximum lot coverage standard is 90 percent. Maximum allowable 
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building height is 50 feet, and all yards adjacent to streets have a 100 percent landscape requirement. The proposed 
indoor recreation use will be generally consistent with the operating characteristics of the CC zone as well as other 
nearby office and commercial development. A noted exception, however, is that the facility will be operational 24 hours 
a day. The only other businesses in the immediate area that serves customers 24 hours a day are two motels to the north 
and east of the property. There are no residential dwellings in the vicinity of this project. Onsite landscaping meeting 
requirements of Article 9 will be installed and provided irrigated as shown on the attached plan. 

Conclusion: The proposed use will be compatible with the existing uses in the area. 
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COVER PAGE

SITE PLAN REVIEW

08/12/2021

SPR0.0

SITE ADDRESS:

TENANT:

ARCHITECT:

1207 19TH AVE
ALBANY, OR 97321

RBI AGENCY LLC
1245 PACIFIC BLVD SE, 
ALBANY OR 97321
PH: 541 - 738 -1500
CONTACT: RON BROCKMANN

VARITONE ARCHITECTURE, LLC
231 2nd AVE SW
ALBANY, OR 97321
PH: (541) 497-2954
CONTACT: CHRISTINA LARSON, AIA

CONTRACTOR: TO BE SELECTED

SITE PLAN REVIEW

RBI AGENCY OWNER: 1207 9th LLC
1245 PACIFIC BLVD SE, 
ALBANY OR 97321
PH: 541 - 738 -1500
CONTACT: RON BROCKMANN

STRUCTURE 

HEIGHT: 31'-0"
SF GROSS: 3,200 SF
SF NET: 2,700 SF

LOT INFO

TOTAL SF 6,763 100%
(E) BUILDING 1,864 27.5%
(E) PAVING. SF 3,402 79 %
(N) IMP SF    695 10.2%
(N) PLANTING    802 11.8%
TOTAL(N) IMP. SF 5,961 88.1%

PARKING RATE REQUIRED 1/ 400 SF
7 REQ PARKING SPACES / 7 PROVIDED  

UTILITIES 

ALL UTILITIES ARE EXISTING AND ARE TO REMAIN

SECTION08
TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH
RANGE 03 WEST
MAP NUMBER 11S03W7AA03300
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6'
 -

 4
 3

/4
"

SPR1.3

01

SPR1.4

01

SPR1.4 02

SPR1.302

AWNING ABOVE 

LEGEND:

#

X

101

NEW DOOR

WALL TAG

WINDOW TAG

DOOR TAG

0

NEW WALL

GRID LINE IDENTIFICATION - NEW

EXISTING DOOR

EXISTING WALL

Issue:

Date:

Page:

FLOOR PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

SITE PLAN REVIEW

08/12/2021

SPR1.2

1/8" = 1'-0" 
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Level 1
0' - 0"

Level 2
8' - 6"

Eave Height
16' - 6"

Basement
-8' - 6"

FC-2

22' - 6"

14' - 8 1/2"

12' - 8 1/2"

North Elevation Fenestration Percentage Calculation 
Wall 1103.76 SF
Fenestration,  163.74 SF
163.74 sf /1103.76 = 14.8%FC-1

C-1

Level 1
0' - 0"

Level 2
8' - 6"

Eave Height
16' - 6"

Basement
-8' - 6"

RF1MS-1 FC-2MS-2MS-2

East Elevation Fenestration Percentage Calculation 
Wall 1177 SF
Fenestration,  224.16 SF
224.16 sf /1177 = 19%

C-1

RECESSED LIGHTS PROVIDED 
ALONG EAST AND SOUTH SIDE 
TO LIGHT WASH THE EXTERIOR 
WALLS.  LIGHTS WILL BE 
POINTED TO NOT TRESPASS ON 
NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES 

EXTERIOR FINISH LEGEND:

CORRUGATED METAL SIDING - SILVER FINISH

FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING - BLUE

FIBER CEMENT PANEL - BLUE

FIBER CEMENT WOOD-LOOK PANEL 
                /  METAL WOOD-LOOK PANEL - SAND CASTLE

MS-1

FC-1

FC-2

FC-3

METAL ROOF - TO BE DETERMINED RF-1

C-1 CONCRETE -  NO STAIN

Issue:

Date:

Page:

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SITE PLAN REVIEW

08/12/2021

SPR1.3

1" = 10'-0"01
NORTH

1" = 10'-0"02
EAST
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Level 1
0' - 0"

Level 2
8' - 6"

Eave Height
16' - 6"

FC-1FC-2

MS-1

FC-3

9' - 8"

14' - 8 1/2"

22' - 6"

16' - 10"

12' - 8 1/2"

South Elevation Fenestration Percentage Calculation 
Wall 728.42 SF
Fenestration,  209.75 SF
209.75 sf /728.42 = 28.8%

RECESSED LIGHTS PROVIDED 
ALONG EAST AND SOUTH SIDE 
TO LIGHT WASH THE EXTERIOR 
WALLS.  LIGHTS WILL BE 
POINTED TO NOT TRESPASS ON 
NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES 

Level 1
0' - 0"

Level 2
8' - 6"

Eave Height
16' - 6"

FC-3FC-2RF1

West Elevation Window Percentage Calculation 
Wall 521.5 SF
Windows,  2 @ 12.67 SF
25.34 sf /521.5 = 4.8%

EXTERIOR FINISH LEGEND:

CORRUGATED METAL SIDING - SILVER FINISH

FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING - BLUE

FIBER CEMENT PANEL - BLUE

FIBER CEMENT WOOD-LOOK PANEL 
                /  METAL WOOD-LOOK PANEL - SAND CASTLE

MS-1

FC-1

FC-2

FC-3

METAL ROOF - TO BE DETERMINED RF-1

C-1 CONCRETE -  NO STAIN

Issue:

Date:

Page:

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SITE PLAN REVIEW

08/12/2021

SPR1.4

1" = 10'-0"01
SOUTH

1" = 10'-0"02
WEST
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WH

UP

01

SPR1.4

01

SPR1.302

EXISTING BASEMENT CONFIGURATION TO 
REMAIN, THE ONLY CONSTRUCTION  IN THIS 
AREA IS TO PROVIDE ACCESS FOR NEW 
STAIR AND ENCLOSE STORAGE ROOM 015 

W4X

W1X

OFFICE

005

BREAK
AREA

002

HALLWAY

001
CLOSET

006

STORAGE

007

BATHROOM

008

OFFICE

013

HALLWAY

018

OFFICE

019

OFFICE

020

STORAGE
ROOM

015

6 RISERS

006

A3.00

04

A3.0002
A3.00 01

A3.00

03

#

X

101

SX

Issue:

Date:

Page:
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